## RESOLUTION NO. R- 2837

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN A WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION CITY/COUNTY AGREEMENT, DEALING WITH FEDERAL FUNDING FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO BE MADE ON LAKE WASHINGTON BOULEVARD BETWEEN SR 520 AND CENTRAL WAY.

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. The Mayor is hereby authorized to sign that certain Washington State Department of Transportation City/County Agreement, dealing with Federal funding for an improvement to be made on Lake Washington Boulevard between SR 520 and Central Way. A copy of said agreement is attached to original of this Resolution, and by this reference is fully incorporated herein.

PASSED by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular meeting on the  $\frac{1st}{}$  day of  $\frac{\text{June}}{}$ , 1980.

SIGNED IN AUTHENTICATION THEREOF on the  $\frac{1st}{1}$  day of  $\frac{1st}{1}$  of  $\frac{1st}{1}$  day

MAYOR pro tem

ATTEST:

Director of Administration & Finance

(ex officio C/ity Clerk)

## FIRST AMENDMENT TO WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION CITY/COUNTY AGREEMENT NO.

Due to a change in the Federal Government's policies with respect to Federal-aid projects such as the one involved in this Agreement and the fact that the Federal Government will no longer obligate funds nor share in the expenses of <u>indirect engineering</u> costs for such projects, it is agreed by the parties that the State will reimburse the Agency only for the Federal share of the project and that the Federal share will not include indirect engineering costs.

AGENCY OFFICIAL	WASHINGTON STATE DEPÁRTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION			
Chairman, County Commissioners/Mayor	State Aid Engineer			
Date Executed	Date Executed			

AGENCY ,				FEDERAL AID PRO	JECT NUMBER
City of Kirkland	WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION		AGREEMENT NUMBER		
	CITY/COL	CITY/COUNTY AGREEMENT			
The Local Agency having complied, or code Highways, (2) the regulations is state Department of Transportation a covernment, relative to the above project or the project by a separate amount shown herein, without writt the balance of the total project cost should be completed.	sued pursuant ther nd, (4) the Federal ect, the Washington te notification. Fed en authority by the	eto, (3) the po l-aid Project A n State Departi leral funds wh e State, subject	licies and proce greement enter ment of Transport ich are to be ob to the approva	edures promulga red into between ortation will autho bligated for the p	ted by the Washing the State and Fed prize the Local Age roject may not exc
	PROJEC	T DESCRIPT	rion		
ameLake Washington E	Soulevard Mo	odificati	on	Le	ngth 2.43 mi
ermini SR 520 to Central	Way		·		
escription of Work modificate wo existing traffic significations with the work of the work	nals will by ill be character as a bit of the character as a constant of the character as a c	oe coordi nged to t icycle tr	nated. Three, one	he	O.T. USE ONLY
	CCT II.	IATE OF FUNDI	NC.	FHWA Constr Appr Date	
TYPE OF WORK	(1) Estimated Total Project Funds	(2) 10% Estimated Agency Funds	(3)9 0 % Estimated	Work Order Accounting Plan	
E. a. Agency Work	5.0.0	5.0	4.5.0		No. Auth.
b. State Services					By Date
c. OtheConsultantd. Total Prelim. Eng. Costs & Estimate			2.295		TO BE WITH AND THE
ght-of-Way e. Agency Work					No.
f. State Services		10.00			Ву
g. Otherh. Total R/W Cost Estimate	*****************			***************************************	Date
h. Total R/W Cost Estimate	15.000	1.500	1.3., 500	T	No.
Engineering (j. Agency Force					Auth. By
	2.0.0	2.0	180		Date
I. Audit					1 1 W
m. Other				70.000000	No. Auth.
n. Other	17.700	1,770	15.930		Date
o. Total Construction Cost Estimate p. TOTAL COST ESTIMATE OF THE PROJECT	20,250	2,025	18,225	. 533482	
The Federal-aid participation rate in the 90 %; however, it is understood upon any representation by the State me. It further agrees that it will not concurrent, or future representations as to amount shown in column (3). Costs except the state of the	that the rate may variade outside of this ci- ndition any future ac- the Federal particips seeding the Federally CONSTRUCTION	y. The Local Age ontract, or contact tions with respections are. The drawned portion N METHOD Of tal Construction	ency agrees that to ined herein, as to ict to the project ollar amount of F of this agreement F FINANCING Cost (Based on	his agreement is en what the Federal participation dederal participation t will be provided by Contract Award)	tered without relying participation rate will greement upon past, in cannot exceed the by the Local Agency. (Check Method Selections)
	at \$	per mo	onth for	months	
he Local Agency further stipulates that be payment of the Federal funds obligation	at pursuant to said	Title 23, regul	ations and polic	ies and procedu able provisions s	res, and as a condi
areaf Adapted by official action an			Ha.		
ereof. Adopted by official action on		, 19.	, Hes	ioration/oratival	Ce 140.

R-2837

-- Martin All Martin Art Francisco (Sale Li

m to a second of a second of the second of t

FORM 140-039
DOT REVISED 12/78